
33 Oral Answers VAISAKHA 10,1915 Oral Answers 34 development. Thread and looms should also Congress on Occupational Safety and Health be provided to them. We have made schemes (fourth to eigth April, 1993).
for the State Governments.

[English)

Child Labour

*830. SHRI N. DENNIS: WiHthe Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) whether ILO and UNICEF have organised any drive against child labour in IMia;

. (b) whether any conference was held by these bodies in India recently;

(c) if so, the details of the deliberations:
and

(d) the reaction of the Union Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR (PA SANGMA):
(a) to (d). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

il.Ois financing an 'International Programme on Elimination of Child Labour'
(IPEC) in which India IS one of the participating countries. The objective of elimination of child labour also has the support of UNICEF and financial assistance for an advocacy programmes for the purpose has been provided under their Master Plan of Operation for India.

With the co-operation of the International Labour Organisa!ion and UNICEF a number of conference have been held from time to time. These conferences have deliberated on the v~rious issued relating to child labour such as enforcement of existing taws. awareness generation through media efforts, occupational health and safety etc. A workshop on hazards to safety and health of working children was held under the IPEC withm the frameWOrk of the Thirteenth World

The recommedations and conclusions of these conferences and workshops are being used by Government in policy formulation as well as programme implementation.

SHRI N. DENNIS: In the answer it is stated that the financial assistance is extended by the international orgasnisations like the ILO and UNICEF. for the elimination of child labour in our country. May I know the quantum of assistance being extended to us and whether any common programme is sorted out for the utilisation of the amount?

SHRI PA SANGAMA: Sir, at the moment we have launched one programme assisted by ILO. which we call as International Programme on Elimination of Child Labour. This was launched on the 20tl1 of January. 1993. Under this programme was are getting assistance to the extent of Rs. 6
.97 crores from ILO. We have constituted a National Steering Committee and this Committee as invited applications from the non-Governmental organisations because this programme has to be implemented through the voulntary agencies, They have submitted their applications to the State Governments. We have got about 100 applicants from diffarent voluntary organisations and they are being screened by the National Steering Commit1ee. And. it wilt be finalised soon.

SHRI N. DENNIS: Sir. child labour is one of the unpleasant practices in our country. India hac; the highest number of child labourers. about one-third of the total number of child labourers in the world. though there arC! several legislations and Constitutionai provisions against the child labour they are not practised and they are flouted. So. under the prevuialing socio-economic condition it is not practicable to eliminate child labour immediately. Parants cannot prevent them and even the Government cannot eliminate the child labour immediately.
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May i know from the hon. Minister whether some legal protection of safeguard would be given to the child labourers so that the ywould get the benefits as the adult

. labourers are getting? Apart from this, whether a time bound programme would be taken up for elimination of child labour from our country?

SHRI PA SANGMA: Sir, it is true that the implementation or Child Labour (Prohibition and Regulation) Act is not very effective and much needs to be done in that area.
Under the ILO project one of the areas identifed is to concentrate on the implementation of the legislations available for the elimination and regulation of c.~,ild labour.
That is one area where we are going to concentrate.

As far as time bound programme for elimination of child labour is concerned, it is very difficult to say about it. What we have tried to do is, in the last Central Advisory Council meeting we have decided to identifity States where the number of child labour is below 50. 000. In that respect we have identified 9 States and 3 Union Territories.
We have asked these 9 States and 3 Union Territories to make an attempt to eliminate child labour within a period of two years and then we will declare those States as the child labour free States. As far as other States are concerned, we have asked them to identifity one or two districts and concentrate their efforts twoards elimiantion of child labour.
The problem of child labour is so big and the number being about 17 million as of today,.it is not possible for us to eliminate child labours at a time. So, it has to be done gradually. That is how, we halle .nrogrammed action like that.

[Translation]

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN JATIYA: Mr.·
Speaker, Sir, all of us express our concem over the Child Labour and we do make programmes and policies in this regard but

• our real problem is that we lack the concrete steps which are needed to resolvehe problems of child labour and a policy is not there to implement such steps in an ~ffective manner. Just now we have been told that we have got funds from UNICEF for International Programme on Elimination of Child Labour and this programme has to be implemented through voluntary agencies and organisations. Recently. on 4th April a world congress was held under the auspices of I.L.O. which arrived at some concrete conclusions. Through you, I want to know about the main issues of this congress and what steps are being taken to implement them?

[Eng/ish)

MR. SPEAKER: It IS given in writing.
You see 'C' details of deliberations.

[ Translation)

SHRI SATYANARYAN JATIYA: I have read the written reply, as such I would like to know, through you, that Government has said that these recommendations will help in formulating a policy which will implement that programme, but this is not the first Congress, there has been such Congress earlier too, so I specially want to submit specificallythatthis Congress .. ( Interrutpions)

[Eng/ish]

MR. SPEAKER: If you read the written reply, it is exactly on the supplementarieis that you are asking.

[ Translation]

SHRI SA TY ANARA YAN JATIY A: I want to submit that whatever you have said is clear to me.

MR. SPEAKER: You may read it and then you will get your answer. •

[English)

SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE: May
I ask the Minister, through you, whether under this programme - identifications of the areas- the first areas area the areas which are hazadis for the child labours. If so, in that area what is being, particularly, throught child does not learn the skill from early child-about? • hood, he cannot become skilled in a particu-

SHRI P.A. SANGMA: Sir, I stated that the amount of money available from the ILO is Rs. 6,97 crore. Now, we are going to have 50 projects and all the 50 projects will be implemented by NGOs. In these 50 projects, the allocation is like this. For the enforcement of existing law, there will be one project which will be entusted to one NGO and our provision is Rs. 58.90 lakh. Children working iQ factories and also as home workers, par-
ticulcfr in the beediindustreis, we are going to have 28 projects and the money earmarked for this is Rs .. 4.07 crore. This is the area for which you have asked the details.

As far as children working in agricultural sector are concerned we are going to have four projects at a cost of RS.1 .32 crore.ln tna service sector, particularty in the restaurants, shops and establishments in the metropolitan cities, a lot of children and working. We have earmarked 14 j1rojects for that area at a cost of Rs .. 87.67 lakh. And another one where the children are working is in informal sector. We will gave three projects at a cost of Rs. 12 lakh. This is the position.

[Translation]

SHRI NITISH KUMAR: Mr. Speaker,
Sir. the parctice of Child Labour has been continuing since long in this country and the figures given by the hon. Minister indicate that 17 million child workers have been found engaged in many works in a surey conducted in this regard. Mr. Speaker Sir, Poverty and iIItateracy are the main reason of Child Labour, Unless the education upto middle level is made compulsory, the elimination of child labour is not possible. The funds allocated for various projects which the Gov.ernment is going to launch in different sectors like the Service sector Beedi Mnufacturing sector, hazardous industries sector, is too meagre to divert the child workers engaged in these sectors at present. Its another aspect is that handicarft is traditional occupation in ~r country. If a lar handicraft. In these circumstances, unless we make some special arragaments by making investment we cannot saparate them from theirtraditional jobs. Forthis, unless we make education compulsaory and give a guarantee employment, it will not be meaiong-
ful.l would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government is considering any scheme to make education compulsory up to middle level and providing employment so that child labour may be ieliminated totally?

[Eng/ish)

SHRI P.A. SANGMA: The amount I have stated is only regarding one particularly project of ILO. We have actually four projects broadly. The one in which I have stated International Programme on Elimination of Child Labour is the only figure I have given; that is one programme assisted by the ILO; there is a second programme which is going to be assisted by the ILO where we will be getting about Rs. 4 crore child labour action and support programme. This programme is yet to start; it has not been launched.

We have got three programmes which are of UNICEF Master Plan of Operation.
So, this is the third one. The fourth one ist National Child Labour Project. We have go1'
10 prOjects which we are implementing in the child labour conEmtrated area like Shiva Kashi, Diamon Polishing in Surat. Lock in-
'dustry in Aliga:1l and the carpet industry in Bi~. Tenareaswehaveidentiified.lntum. pur concemtration is on education programme. So, the J"Q.oney which I have spelt out is only for one of the four projects. But if you take the total amount of money being spent, it is quite high. I can asure the House that money will not be a problem but the mechanism is a problem, because Government alone cannot do it.

We have to invlove NGOs very actively in this programme: and that is the resons why,for the first time. we are convenmg a National Conference on Child Labour on the


39 Oral Answers APRIL 30, 1993 Oral Answers 40
17th of next month there we will formulate our action programme as now to invove a large number of volunatry organisatons who are already dOing good work in th field of child labour.

SHRI BIJOY KRISHNA HANDIQUE:
May I know the Hon'ble Minister whether the captet importers from Europe de;::ided to boycott the Indian carpet the ground that child labour is engaged in the industry the work of which is hazardous to their health; if so, what is Government's reaction?

SHRI P.A. SANGMA: As of tOday, no country has officially banned the import of Indian carpet. But there are human activists' movements in Europe particufarly in the United States of America where they are pressuring their respective governments to impose a ban on the import of Indian carpet made by children.

There is Private Members' Bill before the Senate in the United States. But Government as such has not taken any official position.

SHRI AJOY MUKHOPADYA Y: Has any survey been conducted throughout the COUri-

'try in regard to the positior. of he child labour;
if so,tllat is the total !lumberof child labour in the country; and what are the safety measu-
ers adopted for the working children?

SHRI P .A. SANGMA: A survey has been conducted. The child labour figures are available in the census itself. 1971 census shows that we have 10 million child labour i'1 our country. The 1981 census shows we had 13 million and the thrity-second round of the National Central Sruvey conducted in our country by the Planning Commision shows the latest fIgure as 17 million

[ Translation]

SHRI VIRNDRA SINGH: Mr. Speaker,
Sir, my Parliamentary constituency is the biggest centre of carpet industry in the country. The issue of Child labour in carpet industry is always discused at intemationallevel.
To force someone to work is against humanity.1 am alsototalfy against child labour. The hon. Minister has said in this reply that the fund received from UNICEF is utilised for

. liberation of child workers through voluntary organisations and it is utilized to rehabilitate them so that ttiey may lead a normal life . The porpaganda of liberating child workers at Bhadohi in my cosntituency is made in foreign countries and through periodicals. Voluntary organsation functions by the name of BalBhandhua Mukti Morcha . This organisation got the child workers liberated frorh carpet industry at Bhadohi and als~ made arrangements forthem utilising thatfund, so that they may lead normal life. Are the liberated Child workers still leading a normal life and who are these people? Secondly, the crime of child labour is committed in our country. This is a problam of our country but how it is published in foreign countries. How our people make propaganda of it in foreign countries? Which is the agency to interfere in our internal affairs?

{English]

SHRI •. A. SANGMA: Sir it is true that there is a large number of children working in the carpet weaving industry in Bhadohi area of Uttar Pradesh. I had in fact. two occasions to visit that area earlier and I am very much aware of that area. We have a National Child Labour Project being executed in that particular area.

Procurement of Cotton

*832. SHRIMATI CHANDRA PRABHA
URS: Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of Karnataka has requested the Cotton Corporation of India to increase the off take of cotton from the state;

(b) whether the Kamataka Government has also sounght permiSSion for the supply of cotton to othe_'tates; and

